

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/2/2019 2:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/12/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97297-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHARLES WOLFE,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF WASHINGTON
COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ENDEJAN LAW, LLP
Judith A. Endejan, WSBA No. 11016
248 Via Antonio
Newbury Park, CA 91320
judy.endejan@metroswitch.com
(206) 799-4843

KAHRS LAW FIRM, P.S.
Michael C. Kahrs, WSBA No. 27085
2208 NW Market St., #414
Seattle, WA 98107
mike@kahrsfirm.com
(206) 264-0643
Attorneys for Movant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY OF MOVING PARTY 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. How and Why Equitable Tolling Should Apply in PRA Cases Are Issues of Substantial Public Interest. 3

 B. Equitable Tolling is an Equitable Remedy that Should Have Applied in this Case...... 5

 C. This Court Should Consider Whether the Discovery Rule Applies in PRA Cases. 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belenski v. Jefferson County, 186 Wn. 2d 452, 378 P. 3d 176 (2016)..... 4, 5, 8

Cawdrey v. Hanson Baker Ludlow Drumheller, P.S., 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005)..... 9

Douchette v. Bethel School District, 117 Wn. 2d 805, 818 P. 2d 1362 (1991)..... 5

Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co., 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975)..... 10

Gevaart v. Metco Const., Inc., 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988)..... 9

Hosogai v. Kadota, 145 Ariz. 227, 700 P. 2d 1327 (1985)..... 5

King County v. Sheehan, 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P. 3d 307 (2002) 6

Kittinger v. Boeing, 21 Wn. App. 484, 585 P.2d 812 (1978)..... 10

Lindquist v. Mullen, 45 Wn.2d 675, 277 P.2d 724 (1954)..... 9

Millay v. Cam, 135 Wn.2d 193, 206, 955 P.2d 791 (1998) 4

Neighborhood Alliance v. County of Spokane, 172 Wn. 2d 702, 261 P. 3d 119 (2011)..... 7

Nissen v. Pierce County, 183 Wn. 2d 863, 357 P. 3d 45 (2015)..... 6

O'Connor v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serve., 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001) 11

Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington, 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)..... 11

Ruth v. Dight, 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969)..... 9

U.S. Oil & Refining Co. v. Dep't of Ecology, 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981) 10

Wolfe v. Washington State Department of Transp., No. 50894-0-II (May 7, 2019) (“Unpublished Opinion”)..... passim

Statutes

Public Records Act passim
RCW 42.56.030 6
RCW 42.56.550(1)..... 6
RCW 42.56.550(3)..... 6
RCW 42.56.550(6)..... 1, 3, 4, 9

Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 3
